provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 
2014 (including any statutory modification(s) or reenactment(s) thereof, for the time being in 
force), the members of the Company be and hereby ratify the payment of remuneration of Rs. 
1,25,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Twenty Five Thousand Only), plus applicable taxes and 
reimbursement of out of pocket expenses at actual to M/s Vinod Bhatt and Associates, Cost 
Accountant, Indore (Registration No. 100451) appointed by the Board on the recommendation of 
the Audit Committee, as the Cost Auditors to conduct the audit of the cost records of the

[...]

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to provisions of Section 13, 61, 64 and other applicable 
provisions, if  any, of the Companies Act, 2013 the Authorized Share Capital of the Company be 
and is hereby increased from Rs.10,00,00,000/- (Rs. Ten Crores Only) divided into 1,00,00,000 
Equity Shares of Rs.10/- to Rs. 24,00,00,000/- (Rs. Twenty Four Crore Only)by creation of 
1,40,00,000 (One Crore Forty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each, with the right, privileges and 
conditions  attaching  thereto as are provided by the regulations of the Company for the time 
being with the powers to increase or  reduce  its capital and to divide the shares into the capital for

[...]

Members are hereby informed that upon the recommendation of the Audit Committee, Board of 
Directors of your Company have appointed Vinod Bhatt and Associates, Cost Accountant, Indore 
(Registration No. 100451) Indore as Cost Auditors of the Company for the year 2024-25 on the 
remuneration of Rs.1,25,000 (Rs. One Lakh Twenty-Five Thousand Only) plus applicable taxes and 
reimbursement of out of pocket expenses at actual.  
Consent Cum Declaration has been received from the above Cost Auditor regarding his consent and 
eligibility for appointment as Cost Auditor will be available for inspection of the Members

[...]

ITEM NO. 7: 
Presently the Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs.10,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crores 
Only) divided into 1,00,00,000 (One Crore Only) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each 
and Paid-up Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 8,18,80,000/- (Rupees Eight Crore Eighteen Lakhs 
Eighty Thousand Only) comprising of 81,88,000 (Eighty One Lakhs Eighty Eight Thousand Only) 
Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. 
The Board of Directors forecast that, the company may require the issuance of further shares for the 
business requirements and for that purpose, the Authorised Share Capital of the company is

[...]

insufficient which required to be increased suitably. 
The Board of Directors has accorded its approval for increasing the Authorized Share Capital from 
existing Rs.10,00,00,000/- (Rs. Ten Crores Only) divided into 1,00,00,000 (One Crore Only) Equity 
Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to Rs.24,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Four Crores Only) 
divided into 2,40,00,000 (Two Crore Forty Lakhs Only) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) 
each by creating fresh 1,40,00,000 (One Crore Forty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each. 
Pursuant to the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, approval of the Members is required for 
increasing the Authorized Share Capital of the Company and alteration in the Memorandum of 
Association of the Company.